

Case No. 2023-CR-812

**IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF STETSON**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

JAMIE LAWTON,

Defendant.

**MOVANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO SUPPRESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Officer Griffin’s warrantless entry into Lawton’s warehouse violated the Fourth Amendment because the warehouse is Lawton’s residence, and the warrant exceptions do not apply.....	5
A. The Fourth Amendment firmly protects the warehouse because it is Lawton’s residence.	6
B. Officer Griffin’s entry required a warrant because no exigencies existed, and he was not in hot pursuit of Lawton.....	8
II. The cocaine discovered in Lawton’s residence must be suppressed because its discovery resulted from a warrantless search in violation of the Fourth Amendment.....	10
A. Officer Griffin conducted a search of Lawton’s residence within the meaning of the Fourth Amendment.....	11
B. Officer Griffin’s warrantless search was unlawful because the cocaine was not in plain view and there were no exigent circumstances.	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021).....	5
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	16
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	16
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973).....	8
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	5
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	5
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	13
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	17
<i>Kirk v. Louisiana</i> , 536 U.S. 635 (2002).....	8

<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009)	8
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	13
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	15
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	8, 9
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)	9
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1982)	14
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	15
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	5
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	6
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	14
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	13
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951)	14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	11
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	13

<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	7
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	8, 9, 14
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for E. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	6
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	6, 9, 10
